Edgar Filing: AMERICAN ISRAELI PAPER MILLS LTD - Form 6-K

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION 17

In early 2008, the Company entered into hedging transactions for a period of one year, to protect itself against a rise in the CPI, in
the amount of NIS 140 million, pursuant to previous transactions that were made in December 2006 and January 2007 and
terminated at the end of 2007.

Interest Risks

The Company is exposed to changes in interest rates, primarily on account of notes, in the sum of NIS 196 million.

Credit Risks

Most of the Group�s sales are made in Israel to a large number of customers and the exposure to customer-related credit risks is
consequently generally limited. The Group regularly analyzes � through credit committees that operate within the various
companies � the quality of the customers, their credit limits and the relevant collateral required, as the case may be.

The financial statements include provisions for doubtful debts, based on the existing risks on the date of the statements.

Sensitivity Analysis Tables for Sensitive Instruments, According to Changes in Market Elements

Sensitivity to Interest Rates

Sensitive Instruments Profit (loss) from changes

Fair value
As at

Dec-31-07

Profit (loss) from changes

Interest
rise
10%

Interest
rise
5%

Interest
decrease
10%

Interest
decrease
5%

In NIS thousands

Series 1 Debentures 54 27 14,336 (54) (27)
Series 2 Debentures 2,370 1,191 191,537 (2,417) (1,203)
Other liabilities 121 60 31,510 (122) (61)
Long-term loans and capital notes - granted (186) (93) (48,644) 188 94

The fair value of the loans is based on a calculation of the present value of the cash flows, according to the generally-accepted interest
rate on loans with similar characteristics (4% in 2007).

Regarding the terms of the debentures and other liabilities � See Note 4 to the financial statements.

Regarding long-term loans and capital notes granted �See Note 2 to the financial statements.

16

Sensitivity of � linked instruments to changes in the(euro)exchange rate

Sensitive Instruments Profit (loss) from changes

Fair value
As at Dec-31-07

Profit (loss) from changes

Revaluation of
�

10%

Revaluation of
�

5%

Devaluation of
�

10%

Devaluation of
�

5%

In NIS thousands

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN ISRAELI PAPER MILLS LTD - Form 6-K

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION 18

Sensitivity of � linked instruments to changes in the(euro)exchange rate